



OD-34

ORDER SHEET
IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
ORIGINAL SIDE

CS/568/1992

R.K.P. UDYOG LTD.
VS
HEMRAJ MAHAVIR PROSAD P.LTD. AND ORS

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE ANANYA BANDYOPADHYAY

Date : 10th APRIL, 2026.

Appearance :
Mr. Rahul Singh, Adv.
For the plaintiff

Mr. Ajitesh Pandey, Adv.
Mr Zubeen Pandey, Adv.
For the defendant Nos. 13A and 13B

Mr. Ajay Gaggar, Adv.
Ms. U. Bhattacharjee, Adv.
For the defendant Nos. 22B and 22C

Mr. P. Ladia, Adv.
Mr. A. Singh, Adv.
For the defendant No. 35 (c)

Mr. Sib Sankar Das, Adv.
For the defendant Nos. 53A, 35(a)(i) and 35 (l, J, K)

The Court : Affidavit-of-Documents filed by the Learned Advocate representing the Defendant Nos. 53A and 35A(i).

The Learned Advocate representing the Defendant No. 35(c) has filed the Vakalatnama. Let the same be kept on record. He further submitted that his father had been the initial tenant in the disputed property and presently the said defendant resides in Mumbai without any involvement in the property in question.



The Learned Advocate representing the Defendant No. 35 (c) intends to file an application to that effect seeking deletion of his name from the suit relinquishing his interest, if any and the same is allowed.

The Learned Advocate representing the Defendant Nos. 53A, 35(a)(i) and 35 (l, J, K) submitted the Defendant No. 31 has expired and he has furnished the name of the legal heirs as well as a copy of the death certificate to the Learned Advocate representing the Plaintiff for taking necessary steps.

The Learned Advocates representing the respective parties have not yet complied with the Order dated 23rd February, 2026 in completion of the process of discovery and inspection of documents.

Next date be fixed on 14th May, 2026 prior to which the Order dated 23rd February, 2026 must be complied with, failing which a cost of Rs.25000/- is to be deposited at the Office of the Member Secretary, State Legal Services Authority.

(ANANYA BANDYOPADHYAY, J.)